

**STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from Pickens County
Edward W. Miller, Circuit Court Judge

THE STATE,

Respondent,

v.

JERRY BUCK INMAN,

Appellant.

FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3601

WILLIAM WALTER WILKINS, III
Solicitor, Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

305 E. North St., Suite 325
Greenville, SC 29601
(864) 467-8282

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 1

RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

The Death of Tiffany Souers and Arrest of Jerry Buck Inman2

The Procedural History4

The Mode of Trial Motion and Preliminary Proceedings.4

The Proceedings Prior to the Guilty Plea and Plea6

The September Sentencing Proceeding7

The State’s Case at Sentencing7

The Defense Case in Mitigation11

Dr. David Price11

Dr. Marti Loring16

Mitigation Continues17

Claude Tournay17

James Aiken17

Family Member18

Rev. David Hensley20

April 20, 2009 Proceedings.20

The April 21, 2009 Proceeding.....22

April 22, 2009 Proceeding25

Kenneth McArthur25

The Court Declares Its Intent to Call Dr. Loring26

Dr. Marti Loring - Court Witness27

Closing Arguments and Inman’s Request in Sentencing31

The Sentencing31

ARGUMENT

- I. Where there is a mandatory appeal in death penalty cases, the entry of an unconditional guilty plea to murder by Jerry Buck Inman - consistently expressing an intent and desire to be sentenced by Judge Miller rather than a jury in a capital proceeding - is not made into a “conditional plea” by the interruptions by defense counsel during the plea process that an issue on jury sentencing was preserved for appeal - despite the trial court’s refusal to conclude that it was preserved and prosecution’s protestation that it was waived from appeal. When Inman ultimately declared that “I just want to enter the plea and get it over with and go on from here with the sentencing phase” after the court declared he did not want a plea

dependent upon any claimed right to raise the jury issue on appeal, he entered an unconditional plea to murder.34

How the Issues Were Presented Below35
 ANALYSIS47

II. A sentencing mistrial and recusal of the Solicitor’s Office was not required when during voir dire concerning the qualifications of an out of state social worker, that there was a licensing statute in South Carolina that carried civil and criminal sanctions where the trial court concluded that the Solicitor comments were inappropriate but did not rise to the level of intentional and deliberate misconduct and did not prejudicially effect the substantial rights of the defendant since the witness was granted immunity immediately by the prosecutor and was willing to testify in the continued hearing and did testify.52

HOW THE ISSUE WAS RAISED BELOW55

Solicitor Ariail’s Voir Dire of Dr. Loring.55
Defense Counsel Bannister’s Response56
Solicitor Ariail’s Reaction.59
Judge Miller’s Qualification of Dr. Loring as an Expert.59
The Initial Defense Objection under Williams as Prosecutorial Misconduct60
Solicitor Ariail Grants Immunity to Dr. Loring Related to the Inman case.60
Dr. Loring’s Initial Reaction to Immunity61
Dr. Loring’s Invocation of the 5th Amendment after consultation with counsel Godfrey.61
Judge Miller’s Rejection of Any Fifth Amendment Privilege after Immunity.63
Return To Dr. Loring Issue And Defense Motion for Mistrial.64
April 14, 2009 Proceeding69
April 20, 2009 Proceedings.70
The April 21, 2009 Proceeding74

STANDARD OF REVIEW78

Witness Intimidation by Prosecutor Standards.82

ANALYSIS82

Showing of Prejudice Required But Not Met.85

The Service of an Out of State Material Witness Order90

Recusal of the Solicitor’s Office was Properly Denied.91

CONCLUSION93

III. Reversible error was not committed when the hearing judge refused to allow defense counsel call Solicitor Ariail or his deputies on the claim of prosecutorial misconduct on their intent in questioning Dr. Loring concerning the lack of a South Carolina social work license and its effect when qualifying Dr. Loring. ...94

CONCLUSION98

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78, 88, 55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314 (1935)	78, 79
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963)	79
Brecht v. Abrahamson, 507 U.S. 619, 638 n. 9, 113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed.2d 353 [1993]	80
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231	79
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168, 181, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986)	78-80
Davis v. Straub, 430 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2005)	54
Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637, 642, 94 S.Ct. 1868, 1871, 40 L.Ed.2d 431 (1974) ...	78
Earp v. Ornoski, 431 F.3d 1158, 1167-1168 (9th Cir.2005)	80
Greer v. Miller, 483 U.S. 756, 765, 107 S.Ct. 3102, 97 L.Ed.2d 618 (1987)	78
Harris v. Young, 607 F.2d 1081, 1085 (4th Cir. 1979)	78, 84
Inman v. State of South Carolina, No. 07-1298, 128 S.Ct. 2098 (June 8, 2008)	6
Karis v. Calderon, 283 F.3d 1117, 1128 (9th Cir.2002)	80
Lanzetta v. U.S., 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	61, 62
Miller v. Pate, 386 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 785, 17 L.Ed.2d 690 (1967)	79
Montana v. Egelhoff, 518 U.S. 37, 42, 116 S.Ct. 2013, 135 L.Ed.2d 361 (1996)	94
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103, 55 S.Ct. 340, 79 L.Ed. 791 (1935)	79
Satterfield v. Zahradnick, 572 F.2d 443 (4th Cir. 1978)	85
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	67
U.S. v. Golding, 168 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 1999)	24, 75
U.S. v. Hooks, 848 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1988)	80
U.S. v. Simmons, 699 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	80

United States v. Blackwell, 694 F.2d 1325, 1334 (D.C.Cir.1982).....	86
United States v. Davis, 974 F.2d 182, 187 (D.C.Cir.1992).....	86
United States v. Harlin, 539 F.2d 679, 681 (9th Cir.1976)	86, 87
United States v. Pierce, 62 F.3d 818, 832 (6th Cir.1995)	87
United States v. Thomas, 488 F.2d 334, 336 (6th Cir.1973).....	53, 85, 86
United States v. Viera, 839 F.2d 1113, 1115 (5th Cir.1988) (en banc).....	87
United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36, 60, 112 S.Ct. 1735, 118 L.Ed.2d 352 (1992)	78
Webb v. Texas, 409 U.S. 95, 98, 93 S.Ct. 351, 34 L.Ed.2d 330 (1972)	52, 79
Williams v. Stewart, 441 F.3d 1030, 1042 (9th Cir.2006)	78
Wynne v. Renico, 279 F.Supp.2d 866 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	79, 88

STATE CASES

Baggerly v. CSX Transportation, Inc, 370 S.C. 362, 635 S.E.2d 97 (2006).....	63, 68, 73, 74
Douglas v. Maryland,360 A.2d 474 (1976).....	85
Easter v. State, 355 S.C. 79, 584 S.E.2d 117 (2003).....	46
Fields v. J. Haynes Waters Builders, 376 S.C. 545, 658 S.E.2d 80, 86 (2008).....	23, 74, 81, 82
Howle v. PYA/Monarch, Inc., 344 S.E.2d 157, 161 (SC Ct. App. 1986).....	83
In re Johnny Lee W., 371 S.C. 217, 220, 638 S.E.2d 682, 684 (2006)	47
Mahdi (Mikal) v. State, 383 S.C. 135, 678 S.E.2d 807 (June 15, 2009).....	33
Pascua v. State, 145 P.3d 1031 (Nev. 2006)	80
People v. Hill, 952 P.2d 673 (Cal. 1978)	79, 88
Riddle v. State, 314 S.C. 1, 443 S.E.2d 557 (1994)	26
State v. Allen (Quincy Jovan), 386 S.C. 93, 687 S.E. 2d 21 (Nov. 16, 2009)	34, 50
State v. Anderson, 304 S.C. 551, 406 S.E.2d 152 (1991)	26, 27

State v. Beckham, 334 S.C. 302, 513 S.E.2d 606 (1999).....77

State v. Council, 335 S.C. 1, 515 S.E.2d 508 (1999)77

State v. Crisp, 363 S.C. 412, 608 S.E.2d 42933

State v. Downs, 361 S.C. 141, 604 S.E.2d 377 (Oct. 25, 2004).....33, 34, 38

State v. Harris, 340 S.C. 59, 530 S.E.2d 626 (2000).....76, 77

State v. Jones, 383 S.C. 535, 681 S.E.2d 580. 586 (2009)89

State v. Koller, 274 N.W.2d 651 (Wis. 1979)80

State v. Lyles, 379 S.C. 328, 665 S.E.2d 201 (Ct App. 2008)94

State v. Needs, 333 S.C 134, 508 S.E.2d 857 (1998).....62, 63, 86, 87

State v. Owens, 362 S.C. 175, 607 S.E.2d 78 (2004).....50

State v. O’Leary, 302 S.C. 17, 393 S.E.2d 186 (1990)47

State v. Passaro, 350 S.C 499, 567 S.E.2d.862 (SCSCT July 29, 2002).....33

State v. Patterson , 278 S.C. 319, 295 S.E.2d 264 (1982).....33, 34

State v. Patterson, 337 S.C. 215, 522 S.E.2d 845 (Ct.App.1999)77

State v. Peppers, 346 S.C. 502, 504, 552 S.E.2d 288, 289 (2001)47, 48

State v. Prince, 279 S.C. 30, 33, 301 S.E.2d 471, 472 (1983).....77, 84

State v. Quattlebaum, 338 S.C. 441, 527 S.E.2d 105 (2000)64, 82, 93

State v. Ray, 310 S.C.431, 427 S.E.2d 171 (1993)33

State v. Rowlands, 343 S.C. 454, 457, 539 S.E.2d 717, 719 (Ct.App.2000)77

State v. Shaw, 273 S.C. 194, 255 S.E.2d 799 (1979).....33

State v. Simmons, 352 S.C. 342, 354, 573 S.E.2d 856, 862 (Ct.App.2002)77

State v. Thrift, 312 S.C. 282, 440 S.E.2d 341 (1994)62

State v. Truesdale , 278 S.C. 368, 296 S.E.2d 528 (1982)33, 34, 47

State v. Vazquez, 364 S.C. 293, 613 S.E.2d 359 (2005).....	76
State v. Williams (Brad), 326 S.C. 130, 485 S.E.2d 99 (1997).....	63, 81, 84
State v. Williams, 485 S.E.2d 99, at 102-103	59-61, 81
State v. Wilson, 306 S.C. 498, 413 S.E.2d 19 (1992)	33
State v. Arnold, 266 S.C. 153, 157, 221 S.E.2d 867, 868 (1976)	77
State v. Kelsey, 331 S.C. 50, 502 S.E.2d 63 (1998);.....	76

STATE STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-63-260	58, 65, 66
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-63-200	16-18, 20, 22, 23, 55, 58, 87
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-25 (1976)	33
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-55-50	90
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-63-20	66
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-63-210	58
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-63-30	55, 56, 58, 59

STATE RULES

SCACR Rule 407	65, 96
----------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annot. 88 ALR 4th. 388 (1991)	54, 55
Annot., 54 A.L.R.3d 100 (1973)	96

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL

1.
